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AWARD

ThegrievancedatedApril18 1994wasfiledunderthetermsofthecollectiveagreement ineffectbetweenthese
partiesatallmaterialtimesandisaclaimthatthedatesof December20 21 22 23and24 1993andJanuary3
1994whichwere usedbytheCollegeasSocialContractdaysshouldnotbeconsideredasunassigneddevelopment
time TheGrievorstatedinhergrievance

Itismyunderstandingthatthesesixunpaidleavedates weretobedeductedfrommyin classdays
therebyreducingmyacademicyearto37teachingweeks asopposedtosixdaysbeingtaggedonatthe
endof theyear

TheGrievor requeststhatherteachingyearbereducedbysixdaysorthatsheberemuneratedattheovertime rate
forsixdays

TheCollegeiscoveredbyaFail SafeProgramdevelopedundertheSocial ContractActbytheOntarioCouncil
of Regents Section41thereofrequiresthatemployeestakesixunpaid leavedaysintheperiodendingMarch31
1994 In addition bySection42 employeesmayberequiredtotakeuptotwelveunpaidleavedaysduringthe
periodsendingMarch31 1995andMarch31 1996 TheGrievor isaProfessor inthenon postsecondaryareaat
theCollegeandwasrequiredinthe199394periodtotakesixunpaiddaysofabsence butintheUnions
submission theGrievordidnotgetacommensuratereductioninherworkload duringherteachingperiod The
classestowhich theGrievorwouldhavebeen assignedintheweekinwhichleavewastakenwerecancelledbut
theseclasseswereaddedtotheendof herteachingperiodsothattheGrievorwasrequiredtoteachanextraweekat
theend ofherregularteachingperiod ThatissetoutinArticle1103as10monthsindurationextending from
September1sttothefollowingJune30th Article1601Bprovidesthat anemployeeisgrantedaholidayperiodof
December25thtoJanuary1stwithout lossofpay ByArticle1101B1 thetotalworkloadassignedtoaProfessor
shallnotexceed44hoursinaweekupto38weeks inwhichthereareteachingcontacthoursinthecaseof
teachersnotinpostsecondaryprograms ItisfurtherstatedinthatArticlethat

Thebalanceoftheacademicyearshallbereserved forcomplementaryfunctionsandprofessional
development

TheclassestaughtbytheGrievorarecontinuous intake courseswithnostrictbeginningorendandstudentsstart
and completetheircoursesatdifferentdates TheGrievorhowever startsinthefirstweek ofSeptemberandends
39weekslaterexcludingtheChristmas period ItisthetimeattributabletotheSocial Contractdaysof leavethat
theGrievorexpectedtobedeductedfromherworkloadtoreduceherteachingperiodwhichwouldhave endedin
thethirdweekof June1994 Thedaysof leavewerehoweveraddedtotheendof thatteachingperiodsothatthe
GrievorsteachingperiodendedJuly1st Aftertheendofclasses shewasassigned non teachingduties Inthe
Unionsposition theGrievorsworkloadwasnotreducedinaccordancewithher lossofpayfor thesixdaysinthe
199394academicyear

TheGrievorhas beenemployedattheCollegeintheSkillsDevelopmentDivisionfor19yearsasaProfessorin
thenon postsecondaryareateachingmostlycomputer relatedcourseswhicharecontinuous intakethroughtheyear
subject toavailablespace Studentsworkattheirownspeedandatanylevelintheprogramwhichisnotstructured
TheGrievorscomplaintisthatthesixdaysofunpaidleaveofabsenceunder theSocialContractActwhichshe
tookinDecemberandJanuaryaschargedtodevelopmenttimeandtackedontotheendof herteachingperiod It
washerunderstanding thatthesewere daysoutoftheclassroomandnotassigneddevelopmenttime Herdutiesas
aProfessoraredescribedintheclassdefinitioninthecollectiveagreementandthereisnoissue inthisgrievance
thattheworkloadhasbeenassignedcontrarytothecollectiveagreementbytheCollege HerSWFcoveredthe
periodSeptember6 1993toJune10 1994butwasextendedtoJune17becauseof thesixdays leaveofabsence
andbecauseofvacationwasfurtherextended toJune30 1994whichwastheendof herteachingperiod Thenon



teachingperiodattheend oftheteachingperiodinJuneusuallyinvolvesfacultymeetingstodecide whatwillbe
workedoninthatperiodand whatcoursestobetaughtandfor preparationand developmentinthesummer This
involvestrainingonsoftware preparingcourseoutlines testmaterials updatingexistingprogramsand currently
was workingonthenewsoftwarepackage Shesaidthatherteachingperiodtakingintoaccounttheleaveof
absenceandvacationshouldhaveendedJune30 1994butifherthirteen vacationdayswas included herteaching
period shouldhave endedJune24thbutbecauseoftheadditionoftheSocialContactdays itendedattheendof
thatmonth

TheGrievorsaidtheCollegedecidedhowtoreachthetargetasrequiredundertheActandtheparticulardays
which shetookweresuggestedtoherinOctoberandwereaccordinglyscheduledandclassesonthosedayswere
cancelled She agreedtotakethosedaysasindicatedonthememodatedOctober26 1993toMs Adams She
understoodthatshewouldthereafteronlybeteaching37weeksinthat theclassdayswerereducedbysix Ata
staffmeetinginNovember shelearnedthattheteachingperiodwouldbeextendedandnotreducedfrom the
assignedteachingdays ItwasexplainedthattheSocialContractdaysweretobetreated asunassigned
developmentdays BymemodatedApril13 1994 inresponsetotheGrievorsmemodatedApril6th itwasstated

Itismyunderstanding thatthosedayshavebeentakenonthoseindicateddates Asfarasdirectingyouas
tohowthetimeshouldbetreated thosesix 6 dayswillbe takenfrompartofthenormalunassigned
developmenttime

She saidtherewasnodirectionas towhat wastobe doneinthatnon developmenttime Theteachingcontactdays
however wereaddedontotheendofherteachingperiod Eachof theprofessorsareassignedbytheChairtoduties
tobeperformedinthesummerwhichisaseparateperiodfromvacationtimebutusuallyextendsintotheir
vacation Inthatyear shewasinvolvedinakeyboardprojectandredidcourseoutlinesandtestingmaterialsas
indicatedinMs NewmansmemodatedJune14th Subsequently inJuly shewasrequestedtoprepare aproposal
forthePeelRegionNursesfordataentrywhichshefelt shewasobliged tododuringherdevelopmentperiodbut
workedmostlyathomeandthatproject tookmostofthesummertocomplete

TheGrievoragreedthatasanemployeeinGroup2shecanbeassignedupto20hoursteachingina
weektoamaximumof38weeksinayearandineachweekcanbeassigned44workloadhoursincluding
teachingcontacthoursandwithcomplementaryfunctionswithaminimumoffivehours In additionto
theteachingweeks there arenon teachinghours intheacademicyear Sheisentitledtoavacationof 45
daysintheyearnormallyinJulyand August Duringnon teachingperiods theGrievorperformsa
numberofthings includingcourseoutlines dealingwithsupplies introductoryandtesting materialsand
other projectstoupdatethe needsin thedepartment ShehadreadthepostedFail SafePrograminthefall
of1993andwasadvisedbyMrMatthews DirectorofHumanResourcesbymemodatedSeptember 15
1993as totheimplementationofthetermsoftheAct partofwhichindicated thattheemployeewas

eligibletotakesixdaysofunpaidleavepriortoMarch31 1994 Theyshouldbescheduledbymutual
agreementbetweenyouandyoursupervisor

ItwasagreedthattheGrievorwouldtakethesixSocialContractdaysonDecember 20 21 22 23 24 1993and
January3 1994 TherewerefacultymeetingstodiscusstheProgrambutshedidnothaveanyclearrecollectionbut
knewthatnoworkwas tobe performedonthedaysoftheseleavesofabsence Noonesaidthattherewould beless
than38teachingweeksintheacademicyearasaresultbutsheknew thatthesixdaysofabsencehad tobetaken
beforeMarch31 1994

ShirleyAdams whoisnowretiredbutatthetimeofthegrievancewasChairoftheBurlingtonCampusinthe
RetrainingDivisionandtheGrievors Supervisor saidthatthefacultyinGroup2whichincludedsevenfull time
professorswhoreportedtoherhadateachingloadof38weeksinthecontinuousintakecourses Ifthedates were
shortened thenthere wouldbedevelopmentorvacation timeinterspersed TheFail SafeProgramwaspostedon



September1 1993 meetingswereheldwiththefacultyintheMainCampuswhenit stressedthatnoworkwould
beaskedof anyofthefacultyontheleavestakenunder theActandnoworkwouldbemadeup Allofthefaculty
hadtotakeunpaidleavewithagreementwiththeindividual teachersastowhenitwouldbetaken Shedidnot
suggest toanyof thefaculty inherdivision thatthere wouldbelessthan38weeksof teachingintheyearandhad
discussedonlythe38weeksofteaching TheGrievorchosetheseparticular datesinconjunctionwithatripto
Floridasothatshehadablockoftimewhichwasagreedbetweenthemshewouldtakeasunpaidleave Thememo
ofafacultymeeting onTuesday November16 1993indicatesthattheGrievorwasinattendanceandthatthe
SocialContractdayswerediscussed andatwhichitwasindicatedthatthosedayswouldbe outsidethe38
teachingweeks Theminutesofthemeetingwereposted NooneafterNovember16thcomplainedtoheraboutthe
38 weekteachingperiodnorwasthatsubject raisedwithherbytheGrievor Thefacultywere instructednottodo
workon theirdaysofleaveofabsencetakenundertheActand weretoldthatthosedayswouldbesuspendedand
classescancelledforthatperiod

MartyHumphrey ChairoftheBurlingtonCampussinceJanuary1994wasnotawarebeforeApril inthatyearof
any problemwiththeGrievors daysofabsenceundertheActandsaidthathercomplainthadbeenthatshewasnot
paidforthesixdaysonwhichsheworked TheGrievor taughtuntilJune3Othand asshehad takentwoweeksof
vacation theperiodwasextended Bymemodated June1st thefacultywasadvisedthatanydevelopmenttime
shouldfocusonupdatingWindowsapplicationsforWordPerfect52andLotus4anditwasexpectedthatthey
would becurrenttoupdatethoseprograms Therewerenocomplaintsfromthefacultyaboutthatmemo

Itisthesubmissionof theUnionthatpursuanttoPart7oftheAct theEmployermayrequireitsemployees to
takeunpaid leaveofabsencetoamaximumof12daysineachof3periodscommencingJune14 1993toMarch
31 1994 thentoMarch31 1995and 1996 Thereisnodisputethat thesearerequireddaystobetakenoffwork
andthat thereisno referenceastohowtheunpaid
leavedays aretoallocated TheGrievoragreedtotakethesixSocialContract daysintheDecembertoJanuary
periodduringherregularteaching periodandwhentheclasseswerecancelledonherunderstanding thatthesedays
would bedeductedfromherteachingperiod TheCollegeadded thesixdays toherteachingperiodinJune The
notefromMartyHumphreydatedApril13 1994indicated thattheGrievors6daysofleave

willbetakenfrompartofthenormalunassigned developmenttime

ThereisnodirectiongiventotheGrievorastowhatdutiesnottoperformbutanumberof dutieswereassigned
toherinanon teachingperiodwhichincludedadutyconcerningPeelNurseswhichdidnotrefertoadutyofa
professionalnature Aswell asshe wasinvolvedinthepreparationofcoursesandakeyboardingprogramall of
which tooklongerthanthesixhoursprovidedinthenon teachingperiods Itwasallegedtherefore that therewas
noreductionintheGrievorsteachingornon teachingperiodtoallow forherlossofpayasaresultoftheSocial
Contractdaysofabsence TheGrievorrequestscompensationinthatthereisnoreductioninherteachingornon
teachingperiodsfollowingthesixdays lossofpay ReferencewasmadetoReTrentUniversityandCanadian
UnionofEducationalWorkers Local8 Starkman May16 1994 ReNorthernCollegeofApPliedArtsand
Technology andOntarioPublicEmployees Union Local653 AWorkloadResolution
awardofJamesMorrisondatedSeptember28 1994 Inthatcase thearbitratorstated

Insummary theCollegedoesnothavetheunilateralrightundereithertheCollective
AgreementortheSocialContractlegislationtoreviseratiosandattributionformulaswhich
aretheproductofthecollectivebargainingprocess TheCollegeisentitledtomeetits
expenditurereductiontargetsbyrequiringitsemployeestotakesixdaysunpaidleaveof
absence But thoseleavesmustbegenuine Thatistosay theymustresultinameasurable
reductioninwork performed Whilesomeofthecomplainantshave beenassignedunpaid
leavedaysduringteachingperiods therehasbeenno reductioninteachingcontacthours I
find therefore that theCollegehasviolatedArticle1101Aof theCollectiveAgreement



ArbitratorStarkmanwhodealtwithanissueofwhethertheunpaid leavedaysidentifiedintheProgramunder the
Act areunpaid leavedayswithinitsmeaningandstated

Inthecasehoweverof teachers administrators supportstaffandothersalariedpersonnel
itmaynotbeclearthatthetakingofaleavedayonascheduledworkdaywillnecessarily
resultinareductionintheamountofworkto beperformed asthenecessaryworkmay
justcometobecompressedintotheremainingavailabletime

Ifanemployerwerepermittedtoscheduleunpaidleavedaysondaysthat anemployeewas
nototherwisescheduledtowork thenanemployercouldschedule thesedayson
weekends statutoryholidays regularly scheduledvacationsorplantshutdownswiththe
resultthatemployeeswouldreceivelessmoneyonanannualbasis butwouldstillbe
required todothesameamountof work Inmyopinion bygivinganemployerthepower
toforceemployeestotakeunpaid leavesofabsence itwasnottheintentionofthe
legislaturetoallowemployerstocontinuebusiness asusual Rather it wascontemplated
thattherewouldbesomereductionintheamountofwork beingperformedbyemployees
commensuratewiththenumberofunpaidleavedayssuchemployeeswererequiredto
take Thuswhileemployeeswouldreceivelessmoney lessworkwouldbeperformed
Thiswas thetradeoffforallowingemployersto meetexpenditurereductiontargetsby
imposingunpaid leavedayson employeesmanyof whommayhave previouslynegotiated
ratesofpaysetoutinthecollectivebargainingagreements

ItisthesubmissionfortheCollegethattheGrievorwasrelievedfromteachingonsixregularworkdayson
whichshewasgivenunpaid leaveinaccordancewiththeActwhichincludedthenormalscheduledworkdaysand
did notattendordoanyworkonthosedays Theparties treatnonteaching andteachingdaysdifferentlyunderthe
collectiveagreementwithregardtotheabilityoftheCollegetoassignworkinnon teachingtime Itwasheldat
arbitration thattheCollegedidhave therighttoimposesixdaysunpaid leaveof absenceinthefirstfiscalperiod
andindeed theGrievordoesnotchallengethosedates asbeinginaccordancewiththeActandwere scheduledwith
mutualconsent inaccordancewithSection51of theProgram Havingdoneso initsposition theenquiryastoa
reductionofworkload isnotrelevantundertheFailSafeProgramorbystatute Oncetheleaveperiodwas
scheduledinaccordancewiththatSectionoftheProgram theissuehasended Nonetheless itwassubmittedthatin
November theGrievorknew thattheCollegewouldrequire38weeksof teachingasaresultof thestaffmeeting
heldatthattime ByArticle1101F complementary functions appropriatetotheprofessionalrole oftheteacher
maybeassignedtoateach bytheCollege whichareattributedonahourforhourbasiswithaminimumoffive
hoursorthe44hourmaximumweeklytotal Theteacherisallowed atleasttenworkingdaysofprofessional
developmentineachacademicyear whichcan beusedtoupgradetheteachers skillsandthattimeisnotaffected
bytheAct TheGrievorwasnotrequiredtodoworkonthesixdaysofherleavewhichshe usedforpersonal
purposesbuthadtoteachfor38weeks Referencewasmade toReOntarioPublicSectorEmploYees Unionand
NiagaraCollege Burkett March 22 1995 Re CambrianCollegeandOntarioPublicServiceEmploYees Burkett
January 31 1995 ReAlgonquinCollegeandOPSEU Local415 KG ONeil June 13 1994

IntheNiagaraCollegeaward theBoarddealtwithaclaimthatprofessorswere requiredtotakeunpaid leavesof
absence ondayswhichtheywouldnototherwise beteachingcontrarytotheActanditwas stated

Accordingly itisonlyifitisassumedthattheequivalent ofsixdaysofnondirectteaching
relatedworkhavebeenorwillbeeliminatedthatafinding canbemade thattheimposition
ofsixdaysofunpaidleavewithoutareductioninteachingcontacthoursissanctioned
HavingregardtoboththeundertakingoftheCollegeandtotheselfassigningnatureofthe
workingrelationship wearepreparedtomaketheassumptioninthiscaseandwith itthe
tentativefindingthattherehasbeennobreachofthecollectiveagreement



Inthepresentcase theunpaid leavedayswerescheduledonwhatotherwisewould havebeentheGrievors regular
schedule workdaysandwhichwerescheduledbymutualconsentpursuanttoSection51oftheFailSafeProgram
Thedefinitionof unpaidleaveforthepurposesof theActis thewhole ofanemployeesregularworkday The
Collegedidscheduleunpaid leaveof absencefortheGrievor forsixdaysonwhichshewouldnormallyhavebeen
required toteachanddidnot ThatwasthereductionrequiredbytheActand appliedbytheCollegeinaccordance
withtheFail SafeProgram Inourview thatdoesnotaffectthecommitmentunder thecollectiveagreement to
allowfor38teachingweeks TheTrentawarddealtwithpart timeteacherswhoarepaidonlyforthedaysof
teachingbut theCollegehaddesignatedotherdaysthan theywouldnormallyteachasunpaidleaveswhichwas
foundnottobeinconformitywith theAct

Itisclearthattheconceptwastoreducepayrollcostsinthefiscal periodsreferredtointheActduring whichthe
Collegewas requiredtoeffect reductions IntheperiodendingMarch31 1994 duringwhichtheGrievorsleaves
of absenceswerescheduled therewas areductionbyreasonof anunpaid leaveasdesignedforthepurposesof the
ActrelatingtotheGrievorsregularworkingdayswhichwasconsistentwiththeProgramdevelopedbytheCouncil
ofRegentsundertheActrequiringsixunpaidleavedaysateachCollegein thefirstyearwhichapplied tothe
Grievor Oncethathad beenachieved andtheunpaidleavesscheduledinaccordancewithSection 51 thepurpose
forwhichtheunpaid leaveswereassignedwas metandnootherclaimarisesagainsttheCollegeasaresult

ThesimplepropositionisthattheGrievorwasrequiredtoteachsixlessdaysthanregularlyscheduled inthe
fiscal periodendingDecember31 1994 Thatwas thereductionof herworkloadcommensuratewiththereduction
inherpayreferredtointheawardsreferredtoabove TheGrievorwasrelievedofherdutytoteachoneachofthe
daysofherleaveassignedinaccordancewiththeActandcoveredwhatotherwisewould havebeenregularly
scheduledworkdays TheGrievorsoughttoextendthatclaimintothefollowingfiscalyearsetoutintheActin
orderto assertareductionofherteaching workloadintheacademicyear basedonthetermsofthecollective
agreementbutwhichcontinuedintothenextfiscalyearundertheAct Theeffectoftheteachingyearhad thereby
been affectedbythestatutorytermsandtheFail SafeProgramresultingtherefrom Thesixdaysofunpaid leavesof
absencewhichwere assignedbytheCollegespursuanttotheAct inthefirstfiscalperiodendingMarch31 1994
was upheldatarbitration

Havingappliedthat provisionintheFailSafe ProgramtotheGrievorwhoseleaveofabsencewasscheduledin
placeofher regularteaching days wefindthattheCollegemetitsstatutory requirementsandaccordinglywasnot
inviolationofeitherthecollectiveagreementortheActincompleting thisarrangementwiththeGrievorwho
signed thememodatedOctober22 1993inthatregard ThegrievancecannotbeallowedtoextendtheGrievors
claimtoareductionofworkloadasaresultoftheleaveofabsencetakeninthefiscalperiod endingMarch31 1994
tothenext fiscalperiodprovidedundertheAct astheGrievorsworkloadwasreducedinaccordancewiththeAct
inthefiscalperiodinwhichitapplied Inthatperiod theleaveof absencetakenbytheGrievor wasscheduledon
herregularworkdaysonwhichshedidnotwork ThatconstitutescompliancebytheCollegewiththeAct

TheGrievorwasawareinNovemberthattheCollegewouldrequireteachingfor38weekswhichisclearfrom
theminutesofthestaffmeetingatwhichshewasinattendance TheGrievorhadsigned thememoconcerningthe
leave arrangementpriortothatmeeting ThoseminutesclearlysetouttheCollegepositionthattheSocialContract
daysare outsidethe38 teachingweeks whichwasmaintainedwithregardtotheGrievorsclaim Complementary
functionscan beassignedtoupgradeskillsandcoursepreparation

Havingtheconsideredtheevidenceandthesubmissionsof thepartiesand fortheforegoingreasons theBoard
findsthattheUniondidnotestablishaviolationofthecollectiveagreementoroftheSocialContractActbythe
Collegeasalleged inthegrievance WhattheGrievorcouldexpectasaresultoftheapplicationoftheSocial
Contract Act wasgrantedbytheCollege TherequirementsofthecollectiveagreementwithregardtotheGrievors
teachingperiodwas notaffectedinthemannerallegedbytheGrievorasaresultoftheAct TheGrievoragreedby
whichshe wastotakesixunpaidleavesofabsencedayswhichwerescheduledonconsentinaccordancewith



Section 51oftheFailSafeProgram priortoMarch31 1994 Wefindthat theCollegewasincompliancewithits
requirementsunderthecollectiveagreementand theActinthecircumstancesofthegrievance

Accordingly thegrievancemustbedismissedandwesoaward

DATEDATOAKVILLETHIS8THDAYOFJANUARY 1996
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